KALONA, IOWA CITY HALL
SEPTEMBER 4, 2018 7:00 P.M.

Regular meeting of the Kalona City Council with Mayor Herington presiding. Motion was made
by Robe, and seconded by J Schmidt, approving the agenda, with all voting yes.

Council Members present: Bender, Robe, J Schmidt, and Spitzer.
Minutes of the meeting of August 20, 2018, were approved as presented and published.

On motion by Spitzer, and seconded by Robe, the following bills were allowed with all voting
yes.

Ace Electric, Ragbrai $ 300.00
Alliant Energy, monthly 15,310.59
Ben Curtis, Watershed 394.28
Brannon Monument Company, Memorial Project 428.00
City of Kalona, final water balance-rent deposits-Zvacek/Cox/Lugar 288.69
DeLong Construction, Rec Project-Pay App No. 7 675.52
Delta Dental of lowa, dental insurance 403.20
Eastside Storage, storage unit 269.00
Fair-Play, score board-Rec Project 7,365.00
First Class Apparel, shirts-Celebration 191.75
Green Earth Design, landscape maintenance 440.00
Hannah Lugar, refund balance-water rent deposit 11.31
Hills Bank Kalona, transfer to General (Garbage/Storm Sewer/Paws & More) 17,893.92
Hills Bank Kalona, transfer to General-Water (Payroll taxes) 2,753.20
Hills Bank Kalona, transfer to General-Water (Budget) 17,333.76
Hills Bank Kalona, transfer to General-Sewer (Budget) 20,722.73
Hills Bank Kalona, transfer to General-Water (Payroll) 8,322.37
HIM Hearth N Home, celebration 268.00
Hydrite Chemical Co., water chemicals 2,045.33
lowa Municipal Finance Officers Association, dues-Etheredge 50.00
lowa Municipal Finance Officers Association, Conference-Christner 125.00
lowa One Call, water/sewer locates 37.80
lowa Public Employees Retirement System, IPERS 6,098.11
lowa Wireless Services, cellphones 89.60
Jody Bailey, Watershed 1,931.25
Johnson County Refuse, recycle contract-August 14,388.06
Joshua Stai, watershed 810.00
Kalona Coop Telephone Co., Rec Project 20,613.59
Kalona Coop Telephone Co., WCRF Watershed Grant 1,308.86
Kalona Coop Telephone Co., Watershed-WCRF Grant 3,000.00
Kalona Coop Telephone Co., General/Rec 173.50
Kuenster Heaing & Air, repairs 170.07
L.L. Pelling, street restripe 3,323.00
Office Express, office supplies 342.66
Pool Tech, pool chemicals 387.90
Printing and Marketing service, celebration 1,006.98
Robert Christner, water contractor 313.50
Ron Davis, celebration 800.00
Schlabaugh & Sons, celebration 500.00
Secretary of State, notary renewal-Schlabaugh 30.00
Standard Pest Control, monthly 50.00
Thrapp Electric, street light repairs 400.00
Treasurer, State of lowa, state withholding 1,822.00
Treasurer, State of lowa, sales tax 2,133.55
Utility Equipment Co., new locator 5,566.99
Washington County Reserve Deputies, Ragbrai 560.00
Wellmark Blue Cross and Blue Shield, health insurance 6,109.45
WMPF Group — celebration ad 240.00

YMCA of Washington County, contract-September 3,750.00



PAGE 2 OF 2

WITHDRAWALS: DEPOSITS:

Transfer funds $ 49,132.06 Transfer Funds $ 12,236.96
General Fund 59,262.41 General Fund 305,085.64
Library Board fund 3,737.87 Library Board Fund 144.30
Garbage Fund 14,388.06 Local Option Sales Tax  21,031.70
Trust & Agency Fund 3,166.63 Road Use Tax Fund 35,729.06
Memorial Project Fund 482.00 Water Fund 29,865.06
Road Use Tax Fund 3,323.00 Sewer Fund 1,576.60
Water Fund 17,333.76

Sewer Fund 20,722.73

Payroll & Taxes 17,940.75

Public Forum:

1) Dave Reimer, residing at 1202 F Avenue, present to discuss ducks and
chickens. The same was tabled for consideration at the next regular meeting.

Consideration of Change Orders and Payment Applications for the Community Center Project,
as follows:

1) Change Order No. 1 — Summit Fire Protection for an increase of $796.00
2) Change Order No. 4 — DeLong Construction for an increase of $711.07
3) Pay Application No. 7 — DeLong Construction, in the amount of $675.

Motion was made by Robe, and seconded by J Schmidt, approving the same. All voted yes, and
the motion carried.

Consideration of new Liquor License for Tequila Wine/Spirits. Motion was made by Robe, and
seconded by Spitzer, approving the same. The Council voted with 3-yes and 1-no. The motion
carried.

lowa Department of Transportation City Financial Report 2017-18 consideration. Resolution
No. 2018-0 a resolution approving and adopting the annual City Street Financial Report from
July 1, 2017 to June 30, 2018, was considered by the Council. Motion was made by J Schmidt,
and seconded by Spitzer, authorizing the Mayor and City Clerk to sign the same. The Council
was polled with Bender, Robe, J Schmidt, and Spitzer, each voting yes and G Schmidt was
absent. The motion carried.

The meeting was then adjourned,

KAREN CHRISTNER, City Clerk KEN HERINGTON, Mayor



